

TODD KIM
Assistant Attorney General
Environment and Natural Resources Division
United States Department of Justice

PAUL G. FREEBORNE
Trial Attorney
Natural Resources Section
P.O. Box 7611
Washington, D.C. 20044-76
Phone: (202) 532-5271
Fax: (202) 305-0275
Email: paul.freeborne@usdoj.gov

Counsel for Federal Defendants

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS
HARRISON DIVISION**

BUFFALO RIVER WATERSHED
ALLIANCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. FOREST SERVICE & TIMOTHY E.
JONES, District Ranger,

Defendants.

Case No. 3:23-cv-03012-TLB

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS'
MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 I. Statutory Background 4

 A. National Environmental Policy Act 4

 B. Administrative Procedure Act..... 7

 II. Factual Background 7

 A. Management of the Ozark-St. Francis 7

 B. The Robert’s Gap Project..... 9

 1. Purpose and Need for the Project..... 9

 2. Project Scoping and Environmental Analysis..... 10

 a. Water Quality Analysis 11

 b. Wildlife Analysis, including the Bat Plan
 Amendments 13

 C. BRWA’s Project Objections and the Agency’s Response 15

 D. Project Water Quality Monitoring and Indiana Bat Maternity Colony..... 17

 E. Project’s Final Decision Notice/FONSI..... 18

 III. AMENDED COMPLAINT 18

ARGUMENT 19

 I. BRWA Waived and Forfeited the Arguments in Counts One-Three..... 19

 II. Even if Not Waived and Forfeited, Counts One-Three Fail on the Merits 23

 A. The Forest Service Took the Requisite “Hard Look” at the Project’s
 Potential Effects on the Entire Watershed, Including the Buffalo
 National River 24

 B. The Forest Service Also Took a “Hard Look” at the Project
 Herbicides 28

C.	Baseline Water Quality Sampling Was Unnecessary, And Has Now Been Done, Rendering BRWA’s Claim Both Harmless Error and Moot.....	29
III.	The Failure to Supplement Claims in Counts Six and Seven Fail.....	31
A.	The Bat Plan Amendments Considered the Indiana Bat Maternity Colony.....	31
B.	The Forest Service Is Under No Obligation to Supplement the EA to Account for the Water Sampling It Has Now Done.....	37
C.	Section 706(1) Does Not Apply to Any of BRWA’s Claims.....	37
IV.	Count Four Fails Because BRWA Was Given Ample Opportunity to Comment.....	38
V.	Count Eight, Which Repeats BRWA’s “Hard Look” Arguments, Also Fails.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Petrick</i> , 68 F. 4th 475 (9th Cir. 2023).....	20
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979).....	5
<i>Ark. Wildlife Fed. v. U.S. Army Corp. of Eng’rs</i> , 431 F.3d 1096 (8th Cir. 2005).....	25, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38
<i>Balt. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 462 U.S. 87 (1983).....	5, 40
<i>Blue Mountain Biodiversity Project v. Blackwood</i> , 161 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 1998).....	27, 28
<i>California v. Watt</i> , 683 F.2d 1253 (9th Cir. 1982).....	38
<i>Cronin v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 919 F.2d 439 (7th Cir. 1990).....	5, 6
<i>Degnan v. Burwell</i> , 765 F.3d 805 (8th Cir. 2014).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	20
<i>Dubois v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 102 F.3d 1273 (1st Cir. 1996).....	39
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 87 F.4th 1054 (9th Cir. 2023).....	21
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Transcon Gas Pipe Line Corp.</i> , 423 U.S. 326 (1976).....	39
<i>Forest Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 641 F.3d 423 (10th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>Friends of Fiery Gizzard v. Farmers Home Admin.</i> , 61 F.3d 501 (6th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Friends of the Bow v. Thompson</i> , 124 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 1997).....	36

Friends of the Clearwater v. Dombeck,
222 F.3d 552 (9th Cir. 2000)..... 38

Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. Perez,
No. 03:13-cv-00810-HZ, 2014 WL 3019165 (D. Or. July 3, 2014) 30

Great Basin Res. Watch v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
844 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2016)..... 29

Great Old Broads for Wilderness v. Kimbell,
709 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 39

Klamath-Siskiyou Wildlands Ctr. v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.,
387 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 26

Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
183 F.3d 196 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 22

Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,
490 U.S. 360 (1989)..... 31, 32, 33, 39

McBride Cotton & Cattle Corp. v. Veneman,
290 F.3d 973 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 21

Mid States Coal. For Progress v. Surface Transp. Bd.,
345 F.3d 520 (8th Cir. 2003)..... 27, 30

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983)..... 7

Native Ecosystems Council v. Kimbell,
No. CV 04-127-M-DWM, 2006 WL 8430971 (D. Mont. Aug. 29, 2006) 21

Native Ecosystems Council v. Lannom,
598 F.Supp.3d 957 (D. Mont. 2022) 21

Neighborhood Transp. Network v. Pena,
42 F.3d 1169 (8th Cir. 1994)..... 6

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.,
542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 37, 38

Ohio Envtl. Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
No. 2-21-cv-04380, 2023 WL 2712454 (S.D. Ohio March 30, 2023)..... 21

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332, (1989)..... 5

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947)..... 39

Shineski v. Sanders,
556 U.S. 396 (2009)..... 31

<i>Sierra Club v. Envtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 252 F.3d 943 (8th Cir. 2001).....	7, 23
<i>Sierra Club v. Kimbell</i> , 623 F.3d 549 (8th Cir. 2010).....	4, 7
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 46 F.3d 835 (8th Cir. 1995).....	6, 23, 24, 27, 40, 41
<i>Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978).....	4, 5, 20
<i>Weinberger v. Salfi</i> , 422 U.S. 749 (1975).....	22
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(4).....	8
16 U.S.C. § 460m-8.....	11
42 U.S.C. § 4332.....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-4370m-12.....	4, 5
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	31
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	19, 37
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....	7, 18, 38
7 U.S.C. § 6912(e).....	20, 21
Regulations	
36 C.F.R. § 218.8(d)(5).....	22
36 C.F.R. § 219.13.....	8
36 C.F.R. § 218.....	21
36 C.F.R. § 218.14.....	21
36 C.F.R. § 218.8.....	15
36 C.F.R. § 220.3.....	6
36 C.F.R. § 220.7(c).....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1501.3–1501.4.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 1502.20.....	25
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	40, 41

40 C.F.R. § 1508.27(b).....	40
40 C.F.R. § 1508.28	25, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(a).....	6, 27, 28
40 C.F.R. § 1508.9(b).....	6
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a).....	8
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(i)	9
85 Fed. Reg. 43304 (July 16, 2020).....	5
